

No. 220141, Original

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and
STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

—◆—
**On Motion For Leave To
File Bill Of Complaint**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF HUDSPETH COUNTY CONSERVATION
AND RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 1 AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE COMPLAINT**

—◆—
ANDREW S. "DREW" MILLER
Counsel of Record
SHELLY W. RIVAS
KEMP SMITH LLP
816 Congress Ave., Suite 1260
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 320-5466
dmiller@kempsmith.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Hudspeth County Conservation
and Reclamation District No. 1*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> HUDSPETH COUNTY CONSERVATION AND RECLAMA- TION DISTRICT NO. 1	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. HCCRD is a political subdivision of Texas containing 18,618 irrigable acres, autho- rized to enter into contracts with the United States, and required to distribute and ap- portion water acquired under such con- tracts	3
II. The Rio Grande Project was established to resolve a dispute between the interests of Texas and New Mexico over the waters of the Rio Grande and provide for irrigation ..	4
III. HCCRD entered into a Warren Act Con- tract for Rio Grande Project Water with the United States.....	5
IV. The Rio Grande Compact was negotiated and approved to protect the Rio Grande Project.....	7
V. HCCRD receives water from the Rio Grande Project.....	8
VI. HCCRD holds rights to divert water from the Rio Grande from within the Rio Grande Project.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
VII. HCCRD has the right to receive Rio Grande Project Water based on the Warren Act Contract.....	9
VIII. HCCRD may use the bed and banks of the Rio Grande to convey Project Water	10
IX. New Mexico violates the Compact by allowing the diversion and interception of water which deplete Rio Grande waters obligated to Texas	11
X. Only this Court can resolve the Compact violations that the State of Texas has alleged; no alternative forum exists.....	12
XI. The State of Texas brings to the Court a significant, serious and dignified dispute.....	12
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bennett v. Brown Cnty. Water Improvement Dist. No. 1</i> , 272 S.W.2d 498 (Tex. 1954)	2
<i>El Paso Cnty. Water Improvement Dist. No. 1 v. City of El Paso</i> , 133 F. Supp. 894, (W.D. Tex. 1955), <i>reformed in accordance with opin.</i> , 243 F.2d 927 (5th Cir. 1957)	2
<i>Hudspeth Cnty. Conservation & Reclamation Dist. No. 1 v. Robbins</i> , 213 F.2d 425 (5th Cir. 1954)	6, 7, 10
<i>Kirby Lake Dev., Ltd. v. Clear Lake City Water Auth.</i> , 320 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. 2010).....	2
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....	2
<i>State of Nebraska v. State of Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	7
<i>Willacy Cnty. Water Control & Improvement Dist. No. 1 v. Abendroth</i> , 177 S.W.2d 936 (Tex. 1944)	2

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Tex. Const. art. XVI, § 59	1, 2, 4
TEX. WATER CODE ANN. § 55 (West 2002)	4
§ 55.001(1)	4
§ 55.021.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 55.185.....	4
§ 55.364.....	4
Rio Grande Project Act, ch. 798, 33 Stat. 814 (1905).....	5, 9
Warren Act, ch. 141, 36 Stat. 925 (1911) (codi- fied at 43 U.S.C. §§ 523-525 (2006)).....	<i>passim</i>
 COURT RULES	
SUP. CT. R. 37.4.....	2
